Journal of Civil Engineering and Science (JCES)  Sept. 2015, Vol. 4 Iss. 3, PP. 72-86
- 72 -
DOI: 10.5963/JCES0403001
Computer Aided Expert Knowledge System for the
Design of Concrete Mixes
Rajeev S. Kale
*1
, Sunil Kute

mix strength classification and codification are as mentioned in Table 1. Workability, exposure conditions, and density of the
mix are similarly shown in Tables 2, 3, and 4, respectively.
TABLE 1 STRENGTH CLASSIFICATION AND CODIFICATION
Sr. No. Class Strength type Range/Values Unit
1 S-1 Low 10 to 30 MPa
2 S-2 Medium 31 to 50 MPa
3 S-3 High 51 to 70 MPa
4 S-4 Very high > 71 MPa
TABLE 2 WORKABILITY CLASSIFICATIONS AND CODIFICATION
Sr. No. Class Workability type Range/Values Unit
1 W-1 Very Low < 25 mm
2 W-2 Low 26 to 50 mm
3 W-3 Medium 51 to 75 mm
4 W-4 High 76 to 100 mm
5 W-5 Very high 101 to 125 mm
6 W-6 Large  125 mm
Journal of Civil Engineering and Science (JCES)  Sept. 2015, Vol. 4 Iss. 3, PP. 72-86
- 76 -
DOI: 10.5963/JCES0403001
TABLE 3 EXPOSURE CONDITIONS [DURABILITY] CLASSIFICATION AND CODIFICATION
Sr. No. Class Exposure type
1 E-1 Mild
2 E-2 Moderate
3 E-3 Severe
4 E-4 Very Severe
5 E-5 Extreme
TABLE 4 DENSITIES OF MIX CLASSIFICATION AND CODIFICATION
Sr. No. Class Density type Range/Values Unit
1 D-1 Light 1500 to 1800 MPa
2 D-2 Medium 1801 to 2100 MPa
3 D-3 Normal 2101 to 2400 MPa
4 D-4 Heavy 2401 to 2700 MPa
In the present work, concrete mix design was carried out for M20, M40, and M60 grades of the concrete for the following
mix requirement parameters, Strength M20, M40, and M60; Workability medium (75 to 100 mm); Durability moderate;
Density of mix medium (2000 Kg/m3); and Concrete type reinforced cement concrete [RCC], as shown in Fig. 1.
C. Material Specifications
The concrete constitutes are broadly classified into three types including solid material, binding material, and liquid
material. Their physical properties are as shown in Fig. 1. It is very important to understand the physical properties of the
materials in order to produce a better concrete mix design.
 Solid material: The coarse aggregate and fine aggregate are considered solid materials. Physical properties like shape,
size, type, moisture content, water absorption, and particle sieve analysis are mentioned.
 Binding material: The cement and cementitious materials are considered binding materials. Physical properties like
grade, specific gravity, particle size and cost per m3 are mentioned.
 Liquid material: The water and chemical admixtures are considered liquid materials. The use of admixtures and their
effects are mentioned.
D. Particle Grading Analysis
Grading is the most important geometrical characteristics, and is defined as the relation between the sieve size X(I) in mm
and the sieve cumulative passing Y(I) in percentage. It determines the relative content of particles with different dimensions.
Particle grading analysis is carried out for fine and coarse aggregates, as shown in Fig. 2. Aggregates are classified based on
particle sizes as the following:
 Coarse aggregate: 40mm/20mm/10mm
 Medium aggregate: 4.75mm/2.36mm/1.18mm
 Fine aggregate: 0.6 µ / 0.3 µ
 Ultra-fine aggregate: 0.15 µ / 0.075 µ
From particle grading analysis, the following parameters are estimated:
 Particle grading curve, fineness modulus
 Grading zone of fine aggregate
 Maximum aggregate size of coarse aggregate
 Oversize and undersize fractions, class of aggregates
Journal of Civil Engineering and Science (JCES)  Sept. 2015, Vol. 4 Iss. 3, PP. 72-86
- 77 -
DOI: 10.5963/JCES0403001
Fig. 1 Screenshot of mix requirement and material specifications
Journal of Civil Engineering and Science (JCES)  Sept. 2015, Vol. 4 Iss. 3, PP. 72-86
- 78 -
DOI: 10.5963/JCES0403001
Fig. 2 Screenshot of particle grading analysis of fine aggregates
Journal of Civil Engineering and Science (JCES)  Sept. 2015, Vol. 4 Iss. 3, PP. 72-86
- 79 -
DOI: 10.5963/JCES0403001
E. Ideal Grading Curve
A typical ideal grading curve is one that provides good aggregate packing with minimum voids. In the present work,
standard grading curves were developed for 40mm, 20mm, and 10mm aggregate with a packing degree (n) of 0.45, as shown